Hoover City Schools: Renewal of Taxes (Jefferson County, Alabama) July 19, 2016



EXISTING AD VALOREM SCHOOL TAXES EXPIRING IN 2021 (HOOVER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT – JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA)

Tax Rate	Where Levied	Date of Last Collection	Legal Source
2.1 Mills	Jefferson County	10/01/2021	Amendment No. 111
5.4 Mills	Jefferson County	10/01/2021	Amendment No. 3
13.9 Mills	Hoover City School District	10/01/2021	Amendment No. 3

PROPOSED CONTINUATION AND RENEWAL OF AD VALOREM SCHOOL TAXES EXPIRING IN 2021 (HOOVER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT – JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA)

Tax Rate ^[1]	Where Levied	Proposed Date of Last Collection ^[2]	Legal Source
2.1 Mills	Jefferson County	10/01/2046	Amendment No. 111
5.4 Mills	Jefferson County	10/01/2046	Amendment No. 3
13.9 Mills	Hoover City School District	10/01/2046	Amendment No. 3

^[1] Identical Rate as Existing Ad Valorem Taxes; <u>no</u> new tax and <u>no</u> tax rate increase.

^[2] Maximum permitted period of extension.

TOTAL MILLAGE RATE EXPIRING IN 2021 (HOOVER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT – JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA)

1. Total Existing Levy (County and District) 46.1 Mills

2. Total Existing Levy (County and District)
Expiring in 2021

21.4 Mills

3. Percentage Millage Rate Expiring in 2021: 46.42%

Election Date: November 8, 2016

First: The City Board will:

Approve a request to the County Commission for a renewal election on the following taxes:

- (a) 2.1 Mill County Tax
- (b) 5.4 Mill County Tax
- (c) 13.9 Mill District Tax

Second: The City Board will present the petitions and request to the County Commission at a regular meeting thereof, in conjunction with similar petitions and requests from other boards of education in Jefferson County.

Third: The County Commission will call the renewal elections in accordance with the petitions and requests; approve the submitted forms of ballots; direct the appropriate officers to hold the elections; and take such further action as shall be required.

Fourth: The City Board will cause the County Sheriff to give notice of the election at least 30 days in advance by publication in a local newspaper once a week for 4 consecutive weeks.

<u>Fifth</u>: The City Board will assist the County in preparing for the elections, as needed.

<u>Sixth</u>: The County Commission convenes, within 4 days after the election, to canvass and declare the results of the elections.